

No. 17-6155

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

TENNESSEE CLEAN WATER NETWORK  
AND TENNESSEE SCENIC RIVERS ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

Amanda Garcia, BPR No. 033773  
Anne E. Passino, BPR No. 027456  
Southern Environmental Law Center  
1033 Demonbreun Street, Suite 205  
Nashville, TN 37203  
Telephone: (615) 921-9470

Michael S. Kelley, BPR No. 014378  
Briton S. Collins, BPR No. 30110  
Kennerly, Montgomery & Finley, P.C.  
550 Main Street, Suite 400  
Knoxville, TN 37902  
Telephone: (865) 546-7311

Frank S. Holleman, III  
Nicholas S. Torrey  
Leslie Griffith  
Southern Environmental Law Center  
601 West Rosemary Street, Suite 220  
Chapel Hill, NC 27516  
Telephone: (919) 967-1450

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Tennessee Clean Water Network*

Dated October 22, 2018

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Tennessee Scenic Rivers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Panel Decision Departs from Precedent by Restricting Clean Water Act Protections to Pollutants Added <i>Directly</i> to Navigable Waters. ....	2
A. The Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent Defining the Scope of Clean Water Act Protections. ....	3
B. The Decision Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent and EPA’s Longstanding View of RCRA and the Clean Water Act.....	6
C. The Decision Presents an Issue of Exceptional Importance Because It Departs from Other Circuits’ Decisions Regarding the Scope of Clean Water Act Protections.....	9
II. The Decision Rewrites the Permit, Contrary to This Court’s Precedent and the Clean Water Act.....	13
A. The Panel Substituted Its Judgment for the Plain Language of the Permit and the Implementing State Agency’s Regulations. ....	13
1. The Removed Substances Provision.....	14
2. The Sanitary Sewer Overflow Provision .....	16
B. The Decision Presents An Issue of Exceptional Importance Because It Eliminates Express Protections Against Leaks of Pollution into Public Waters by Wastewater Treatment Facilities. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21
ATTACHMENT .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Environment v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Gallo v. Moen, Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 14, 16, 18
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 9
<i>League of Wilderness Def./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	8
<i>National Cotton Council of America v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk County</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	1, 11
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cty.</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Quivira Mining Co. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	1, 5
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Construction Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	15

<i>Tamaska v. City of Bluff City</i> , 26 F. App'x 482 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	10
<i>United States v. Dean</i> , 969 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Hamel</i> , 551 F.2d 107 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 5, 9
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251–1388 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6901–6992k .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-107 .....	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-3-108 .....	13
<b>Regulations</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.62 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 123.25 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 124.5 .....	13
40 C.F.R. § 257.3-3 .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 257.50 .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 257.52 .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 261.4 .....	7

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 0400-40-05-.02.....17

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 0400-40-05-.07.....17

**Other Authorities**

Memorandum from Michael A. Shapiro & Lisa Friedman, U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency Office of Solid Waste, *Interpretation of Industrial Wastewater Discharge Exclusion from the Definition of Solid Waste* (1995), <https://www3.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/owm607.pdf>.....8

Tenn. Dep't Env't & Conservation, General State Operating Permit for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations, Permit No. SOPC00000, Aug. 1, 2015, [https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/environment/water/documents/permit\\_water\\_sopc00000\\_pmt.pdf](https://www.tn.gov/content/dam/tn/environment/water/documents/permit_water_sopc00000_pmt.pdf).....11

Tex. Comm'n Env'tl. Quality, General Permit to Discharge Wates, Permit No. TXG920000, July 9, 2009, <https://www.tceq.texas.gov/assets/public/permitting/wastewater/general/txg920000.pdf>.....11

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, Authorization to Discharge under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs), Permit No. IDG010000, May 8, 2012, <https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-12/documents/r10-npdes-idaho-cafo-gp-id010000-final-permit-2012.pdf>.....11

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, Authorization to Discharge under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Permit No. NM0022306, Nov. 1, 2013, <https://www.env.nm.gov/swqb/NPDES/Permits/NM0022306-Chevron-Questa.pdf>.....11
